Company requests in this proceeding. When considered in conjunction with 15

resetting the TRP & MS rider to zero, as proposed by Company witness Castle, 16

the net increase to rates is approximately $6,886,565. 17

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 18

A. Yes it does. 19

Exhibit No. 1-a (KMJ)

KgPCo Exhibit No. 1-a
Witness: KMJ

Page 1 of 1

(1) (2) (3)
Line
No. Description Source $
1

2 Rate Base JCOS 147,057,928

3

4 Adjusted Net Operating Income JCOS (1,218,230)

5

6 Overall Rate of Return Line 4 / Line 2 -0.83%

7

8 Rate of Return JCOS 6.36%

9

10 Income Requirement Line 2 x Line 8 9,352,884

11

12 Income Deficiency Line 10 - Line 4 10,571,114

13

14 Revenue Conversion Factor JCOS 1.359897

15

16 Total Revenue Requirement Line 12 x Line 14 14,375,626

Kingsport Power Company
Summary Revenue Deficiency

12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2021

Exhibit No. 1-b (KMJ)

KgPCo Jurisdictional Cost of Service Study Summary
12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2021

GOING LEVEL Gross AFTER
REVENUE Revenue ADJUSTMENTS

AFTER Conversion & ASSIGNMENT

Line ADJUSTMENTS Factor PROFORMA PROFORMA

No. Description & ASSIGNMENT Rate ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (2)+(4)

1 Operating Revenues - Sale of Electricity 22,606,637 22,606,637
2 Increase in Operating Revenues 14,375,626 14,375,626
3 Other Electric Operating Revenues 1,065,720 0.001469 (1) 21,118 1,086,838
4 Non-Firm Sales Revenues - -
5   Total Operating Revenues 23,672,357 14,396,744 38,069,101

6 Percent Increase in Operating Revenue 63.59%

7 Operation and Maintenance Expenses
8 Power Production - -
9 Transmission - -

10 Distribution 7,997,543 7,997,543
11 Customer Accounts 1,313,158 0.002901 (2) 41,765 1,354,923
12 Customer Service & Information 113,355 113,355
13 Sales Expense 5,404 5,404
14 Administrative and General 1,674,020 1,674,020
15 Other O & M 439,467 439,467
16   Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 11,542,946 41,765 11,584,711

17 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 8,191,432 8,191,432
18 Taxes Other than Income 6,643,771 0.004250 (3) 61,009 6,704,780
19 Charitable Contributions 28,703 28,703
20 Other Income / Expense (incl. AFUDC) 229,855 229,855
21   Total Other Expenses 15,093,761 61,009 15,154,770

22   Net Operating Income Before Income Tax (2,964,351) 14,293,971 11,329,620

23 Total State Income Tax (229,590) 0.063860 (4) 912,813 683,223

24 Federal Income Tax
25   Current Federal Income Tax (309,492) 0.210000 (5) 2,810,043 2,500,551
26   Deferred Federal Income Tax (1,207,039) (1,207,039)
27   Deferred Investment Tax Credit - -
28   Total Federal Income Taxes (1,516,530) 2,810,043 1,293,513

29 Net Operating Income (1,218,230) 1.359897 (6) 10,571,115 9,352,884

30 Electric Plant in Service 236,626,129 236,626,129
31 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation & Amortization (80,022,393) (80,022,393)
32 Working Capital Requirement 6,382,813 6,382,813
33 Other Rate Base Offsets (15,928,621) (15,928,621)

34 Rate Base 147,057,928 - 147,057,928

35 Rate of Return on Rate Base -0.83% 6.36%

NOTES:   (1) Forfeited Discounts
(2) Uncollectibles
(3) TRA Inspection Fee
(4) State Tax

(5) Federal Tax
(6) Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

KgPCo Exhibit No. 1-b

Witness:  KMJ

Page 1 of 1

TOTAL COMPANY

Exhibit No. 2-a (KMJ)

Kg
PC

o
Ex

hi
bi

t N
o.

 2
-a

W

itn
es

s:
  K

M
J

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1
0

TO
TA

L
TO

TA
L

TO
TA

L
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
FO

R
 R

AT
E

TO
TA

L
C

O
M

PA
N

Y
PE

R
 B

O
O

KS
PJ

M
M

AK
IN

G
FI

XE
D

, K
N

O
W

N
AF

TE
R

Li
ne

BE
FO

R
E

N
O

N
-

TR
AN

SM
IS

SI
O

N
BE

FO
R

E
&

M
EA

SU